

No. 14-4902

---

In the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Fourth Circuit

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

SHAQUILLE M. ROBINSON,  
Respondent- Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of West Virginia

---

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

---

WILLIAM IHLENFELD, II  
United States Attorney

LESLIE R. CALDWELL  
Assistant Attorney General

JAROD J. DOUGLAS  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
Northern District of West Virginia

SUNG-HEE SUH  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS E. BOOTH  
Attorney, Appellate Section  
Criminal Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. Suite, 1511  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-5201  
Thomas.booth@usdoj.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR EN BANC CONSIDERATION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... 2

BACKGROUND AND PANEL DECISION..... 2

I. THE POLICE WHO HAVE MADE A VALID TRAFFIC STOP MAY ALSO FRISK AN ARMED SUSPECT BECAUSE THAT SUSPECT IS ALSO DANGEROUS ..... 5

II. THE PANEL CONFLATED THE STOP STANDARD WITH THE FRISK STANDARD .....10

III. IN ANY EVENT, ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT ROBINSON WAS ARMED AND DANGEROUS .....12

CONCLUSION .....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Adams v. Williams, 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....passim

Arizona v. Johnson, 555 U.S. 323 (2009) .....8, 9

Illinois v. Wardlow, 524 U.S. 119 (2000)..... 13

Maryland v. Wilson, 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....9

Northup v. City of Toledo Police Department, 785 F.3d 1128 (6th Cir. 2015).....5, 11

Pennsylvania v. Mims, 434 U.S. 106 (1977) .....passim

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1967) .....6, 7

United States v. Abdus-Price, 518 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 8

<u>United States v. Aitoro</u> , 446 F.3d 246 (1st Cir. 2006).....	13
<u>United States v. Baker</u> , 78 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 1996).....	1, 10
<u>United States v. Barrett</u> , 505 F.3d 637, 640 (7th Cir. 2007).....	8
<u>United States v. Black</u> , 707 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2013).....	5, 11, 12-13
<u>United States v. Bullock</u> , 510 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<u>United States v. George</u> , 732 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2013).....	12
<u>United States v. Holt</u> , 264 F.3d 1215, 1223 (10th Cir.2001) (en banc).....	8
<u>United States v. Leo</u> , 792 F.3d 742, 749 (7th Cir. 2015).....	11-12
<u>United States v. Payne</u> , 534 F.3d 948, 952 (8th Cir. 2008).....	10
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015).....	8
<u>United States v. Sakyi</u> , 160 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1998).....	8
<u>United States v. Sokolow</u> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	13
<u>United States v. Tinnie</u> , 629 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13
<u>United States v. Ubiles</u> , 224 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2000).....	5, 11
<u>Whren v. United States</u> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	14
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	3
Fed. R. App. 35(b).....	1
 <b>Misc</b>	
FBI, Uniform Crime Reports. 2014 Law Enforcement Agents Killed & Assaulted.....	9
4 W. LaFave, <u>Search and Seizure</u> , § 9.6(a) (5th ed).....	7-8, 11
